
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 24th September, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)
Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr A.J. Halstead

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Kathy Flatt, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th July, 2018 (copy attached).

2. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER – 

To consider the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31st March 2018 (copy to 
follow).   Representatives from Ernst & Young will be in attendance at the meeting.

3. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT 
OF LICENSING POLICY – (Pages 7 - 98)

As part of the consultation process, to consider the Head of Environmental Health 
and Housing Services’ Report No. EHH1824 (copy attached) setting out the revised 
policy and to make comments or recommendations for report to and consideration by 
the Cabinet for determination.   

4. FEES AND CHARGES (ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING AND SKIN PIERCING 
REGISTRATION) – (Pages 99 - 102)

To consider the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1825 
(copy attached), which seeks approval for revised fees for animal welfare licensing 
and skin piercing registration provided by the Environmental Health Service.

5. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE – 

Following the resignation of the previous Executive Head of Finance, arrangements 
were put in place to appoint an interim Head of Service given the need for a 
Statutory Section 151 Officer and to deal with the process of preparing the budget, 
the Committee is asked to confirm the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, in 
conjunction with the Chairman, to appoint Mr Peter Timmins to the role.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 1 -

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 30th July, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)

Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr A.J. Halstead

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr M.D. Smith

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Carter and Cllr 
Marina Munro.

9. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th July, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 

10. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE SCHEME OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE FARES

The Committee considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1820, which outlined proposals to vary the current scheme of hackney 
carriage fares.  The proposals had received provisional approval from the Cabinet 
and had been published for consultation with the last date for representations and 
comments being 31st July 2018.  Given the role and responsibilities of the 
Committee, its views were being sought on any proposed change to the scheme of 
fares.  It was noted that, should there be no representations or objections to the 
proposals, the proposed scheme would be introduced from 1st September, 2018.  
However, if there were significant objections to the proposals, these would have to 
be taken back to the Cabinet for consideration.  

The Report set out the proposed variations, including a direct uplift to the pull-off 
charges and the consolidation of the night time and Bank Holiday rates, which had 
been submitted by the taxi trade.  The trade was also proposing to present charges 
at time, time and a half, and double time across meter rates 1, 3 and 4 and sought to 
apply a £1 flat fee for each of the current extra charges.  The trade was also 
suggesting that there should be a general policy that all hackney carriages must 
accept credit or debit card payments.  However, as the mandatory provision of 
credit/debit card payment facilities would represent a change to current policy, this 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 2 -

specific matter had been deferred from the public consultation pending a review of 
the Council’s taxi licensing policy.  

The Report set out the implications of the proposals, together with a comparison of 
benchmark taxi journeys and the legal and equality impact implications.  It was noted 
that the Council’s taxi licensing policy specified that the Council should undertake an 
annual review of taxi fares.  Whilst subject to an approved methodology, the taxi 
trade had submitted its own proposals for consideration.  The proposals for variation 
had to be subject to public consultation and, where appropriate, all representations 
and comments would be taken back to the Cabinet for consideration before 
determination.  By law, any advertised proposal would automatically take effect in 
the event that it did not attract any significant representations or comments.   It was 
therefore proposed that any revised scheme would take effect from 1st September, 
2018. 

During discussion, Members raised questions regarding credit card payments and 
the ability to negotiate fares payable on journeys outside of the Borough.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet be advised of the Committee’s support of the 
proposals set out in the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. 
EHH1820. 

NOTE:   Cllr M.S. Choudhary declared a prejudicial interest in this item in respect of 
his profession and, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, left the 
meeting during the discussion and voting
[...]
ad an effective 
performance system overall with the necessary controls and checks in place and at 
the same time monitoring trends.  It was the intention to present an annual report to 
the Committee showing how processes had worked and the overall performance of 
the Council from the previous year.  The Committee’s role would be to monitor the 
delivery of outcomes and whether the system was fit for purpose.  

During discussion, a question was raised regarding access by residents of the 
performance management information.  

RESOLVED:  That the presentation by the Head of Democracy, Strategy and 
Partnerships be noted.

12. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18, LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2017/18 
AND AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017/18

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1822, 
which sought approval of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 and set 
out the findings of the Council’s auditors, Ernst & Young, in carrying out their audit 
work in relation to the 2017/18 financial year.

The Committee was advised that the Statement of Accounts had been prepared in 
line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2017/18, under 
International Financial Reporting Standards and in accordance with the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.  The Regulations required the Committee to 
consider and approve the Statement and to ensure that the Chairman signed them 
off and for the Statement to be published by 31st July 2018.  The Committee was 
also advised that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, which had been 
approved by the Committee in May 2018, would be published alongside the 
Statement of Accounts.  

The Report then set out the Council’s draft letter of representation to the auditors, as 
part of the annual audit process.  The letter was an important factor is enabling the 
auditors to form an opinion as to whether the Statement of Accounts provided a true 
and fair view of the financial position of
[...]
ead of Finance’s Report 
No. FIN1824 for the appointment of external auditors for the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim be endorsed.

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm.

 
CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 6



 

LICENSING AUDIT & GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 

  

24 SEPTEMBER 2018  
  

HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
HEALTH & HOUSING SERVICES  

REPORT NO. EHH1824     

 
CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED REVISION TO THE COUNCIL’S  

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council is obliged to prepare and publish a 
statement of licensing policy. Following various legislative changes and a review, 
a number of changes to the Council’s licensing policy are proposed to ensure 
that it is current and up-to-date. 
 
Following consideration by Cabinet, the revised licensing policy has been 
approved to go out to public consultation. The Committee is requested to 
consider the revised policy and, as part of the consultation process, make 
comments or recommendations for report to and consideration by Cabinet on 
determination as may be appropriate. A copy of the revised policy is attached at 
appendix A. 

 
1. BACKGROUND & INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) regulates the sale and supply of alcohol, 

the provision of late night refreshment and a wide range of entertainments. 
Licensable activities are regulated through a personal and premises licence 
regime administered and enforced by the Council’s Licensing team. 
 

1.2 As a Licensing Authority under the Act, the Council is obliged to prepare 
and publish a statement of licensing policy every five years and to keep it 
under review. Whilst subject to statutory consultation requirements, this 
sets out the policies and arrangements the Council will apply and consider 
in exercise of its functions; particularly when making decisions on relevant 
licence applications and authorisations established under the Act.  

 
1.3 The Council’s current licensing policy was last reviewed in 2010. Whilst 

tailored to reflect local circumstances and guidance, this was itself 
developed from a framework policy prepared by the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Licensing Officers’ Group in 2005.  

 
1.4 Since this time, a number of legislative changes and changes to associated 

guidance issued by the Secretary of State have been published. 
Collectively, these factors have prompted a review of the Council’s 
licensing policy. Consequently, a revised policy has been prepared which 
has been approved by Cabinet for public consultation. The last date for 
comments and representations for the consultation is given as the 19th 
October. A copy of the revised policy is attached at appendix A. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

1.5 Given its licensing role and responsibilities, the views of the Licensing & 
General Purposes Committee are sought on the proposed policy. 
Accordingly, the Committee is requested to consider the revised policy and 
make any comments or recommendations for report to and consideration 
by Cabinet as may be appropriate.  

 
2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  
 

General 
 
2.1 The majority of proposed policy changes are made on the basis of 

legislative updates since the policy was last reviewed. An overview of 
these, together with other key issues and amendments are outlined below. 
 
Legislative updates 

 
2.2 Since the policy was last reviewed the Licensing Act 2003 has been 

amended and/or supplemented by various legislative provisions. The policy 
has, where appropriate, been updated to reflect these changes as follows.  

 
(a) The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011; including - 

 
(i) Changes to make the Licensing Authority and the local Health 

Board a responsible authority under the Act and enable them to 
make representations and/or apply for review of licences.  

 
(ii) The removal of the vicinity test so that any person who wants to 

make representations about or apply for revi
[...]
ng  - 

 
(i) Provisions that a personal licence no longer be time limited but has 

effect indefinitely. 
 

(ii) Changes to the TEN statutory limits (increasing the number of 
TENs that can be held in a calendar year from 10 to 15). 

 
(e) The Immigration Act 2016; including – 

 
(i) Requirements for the Licensing Authority to undertake immigration 

and right to work checks for all personal licence applications.  
 

(ii) Provisions to make a personal and/or premises licence lapse in the 
event that the licence holder no longer retains a right to work. 

 

(iii) Making the Secretary of State a responsible authority. 
 

(f) The Policing & Crime Act 2017; including –  
 

(i) Changes to the summary review process and the ability of licence 
holders to make representations on consideration of any interim 
steps. 

 

(ii) The suspension or revocation of a personal licence by the 
Licensing Authority where a relevant offence becomes known. 

Page 9



 

Licensing objectives 
 
2.3 Under the Act, a Licensing Authority must carry out its functions with a view 

to promoting the licensing objectives. There are four licensing objectives 
which form the basis of the Council’s policy; namely – 

 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 
(b) public safety; 

 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
2.4 Whilst the Council maintains a separate pool of model conditions which it 

can apply, the revised policy also presents a list of relevant considerations 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
Classification of Films 

 
2.5 The proposed policy also outlines the arrangements for the Licensing 

Authority to make recommendations in respect of the restriction of children 
to any exhibition of film which has not been classified by the British Board 
of Film Classification (BBFC). This accords with mandatory condition 
requirements applicable to the exhibition of films. 

 
Neighbourhood Notifications 

 
2.6 In a change to existing arrangements, it is proposed that the current policy 

of issuing neighbourhood notifications of applications be withdrawn. This is 
where the Licensing Authority notifies residents and businesses who share 
a boundary or frontage with any premises subject to application. 

 
2.7 The proposal to withdraw the neighbourhood notifications policy is made on 

the basis that the Act places the onus of advertising applications on the 
applicant. There is no requirement for the Licensing Authority to advertise 
licence applications itself and there is some concern that doing so, may be 
seen as soliciting representations and therefore be subject to challenge. 

 
2.8 The proposal also follows removal of the above mentioned ‘vicinity test’ and 

data that suggests 91% of representations against applications are made 
following sight of the statutory notices displayed by the applicant. 

 
2.9 Cumulative Impact 

 
2.10 One of the key features of the 2010 policy review was the implementation 

of a special policy concerning the cumulative impact of licensed premises. 
At the time, the policy was implemented to restrict the grant and/or variation 
of premises licences in a defined area of Aldershot town centre and was 
based on the request of and evidence of cumulative impact provided by the 
Hampshire Constabulary.  

Page 10



 

 
2.11 Notably, the special policy was subject to annual review and, whilst invoked 

on a handful of occasions, lapsed after 12 months due to lack of continuing 
justification and evidence of an ongoing problem. Indeed, despite periodic 
calls for evidence, there has been no formal requests for and/or justifiable 
evidence to warrant the reinstatement of the special policy since. The 
revised policy makes a statement to this effect. 

 
3. CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 Before adopting any revised policy, the Council must consult a number of 

statutory stakeholders and individuals who may be affected by any changes 
[...]
waste  

 Notices to encourage responsible disposal of litter 
 

    

 

P
age 98



 1 

 
 
   
LICENSING, AUDIT & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  

 

DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT 
24 SEPTEMBER 2018                                             ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & HOUSING 

REPORT NO. EHH1825 

 
 

FEES AND CHARGES 
(ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING AND SKIN PIERCING REGISTRATION) 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report seeks Committee approval for revised fees for animal welfare licensing and 
skin piercing registration provided by the Environmental Health Service. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Local Authority (Functions & Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 place 

responsibility for the determination of these fees and charges on the Licensing, Audit & 
General Purposes Committee. 

 
2.2 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 

2018 come into force on 1st October 2018 and seek to consolidate licensing regimes 
into one piece of law. Transitional guidance is in the process of being released with 
guidance on the setting of fees recently issued. The fees proposed are in line with this 
guidance. 

 
2.3 Members are also invited to consider the setting of a fee for skin piercing registration. 

These fees were last uplifted on 1st April 2018 and it is proposed that these be uplifted 
in line with inflation. 

 
3 ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING   
 
3.1 The Government has published the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 

Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 under s13 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006.  The 
effect of the regulations is to consolidate and replace some existing legislation, and put 
in place a new licensing regime to control the following “licensable activities”: 

 
•    selling animals as pets (pet shops) 
•    boarding for cats or dogs (home, kennels, catteries, day care) 
•    hiring out horses 
•    breeding dogs 
•    keeping or training animals for exhibition 

 
3.2 The new regulations replace the licensing regimes under the Pet Animals Act 1951, 

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963, Riding Establishments Acts 1964 & 1970, 
Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 & Breeding and Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999 and the 
Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925. 
 

 
 Page 99

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3.3 Licences current under previous legislation on 1st October 2018 will continue to be valid 

until they expire. Licences will then be applied for under the new regime.  
 

4 ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING - METHOD OF FEE CONSTRUCTION 
 

4.1 Traditionally the fees charged for animal welfare licences have included the costs of 
processing the application, the costs of monitoring compliance, and the costs of 
enforcing against unlicensed and licensed operators. Until recently, application fees 
have been payable in full at the time of making an application. However, the case of 
Hemming v Westminster City Council has clarified the costs that local authorities can 
include when setting licence fees. The courts also concluded that the licence fees 
should be made up of two parts, A and B. 

 
4.2 Part A is to cover the direct costs associated with processing the application, to the 

point where a decision is made and a licence is issued. This includes handling 
applications and payments, and carrying out pre-licensing inspections. The Part A fee is 
payable in full on submission of the application, and is non-refundable. 

 
4.3 Part B is to cover the costs associated with running the licensing function. This includes 

investigating complaints and enforcement. The Part B fee would only become payable if 
a licence is granted, and would need to be paid before the licence becomes operational. 

 
4.4 In accordance with the guidance issued, the methodology used to calculate fees 

allocates estimated officer time throughout the year against each element of Part A and 
Part B. The hourly rate (of direct costs and indirect costs) has then been applied to give 
an overall cost. Members are invited to note that these estimates are based on our 
recent experience of similar licensing regimes although the differing requirements of the 
new regime may mean further adjustments to the fees are necessary at the time of the 
next fee review. 

 
4.5 Appendix 1 provides the calculated cost of each licence (including Part A and Part B 

fees) and provides a comparison to the current fees. In each case, the fee has 
increased to recognise the additional requirements of the new legislation on the Council 
which include new training requirements for officers and the implementation of a new 
“star rating” system.  

 
4.6 Certain licensable activities require vet inspections and the cost of this may be added to 

the licence fee where applicable. 

Page 100



 3 

 
 

 
5 SKIN PIERCING   

 
5.1 The fees in respect of skin piercing registration (acupuncture, tattooing, ear piercing and 

electrolysis) were last uplifted ready for 1st April 2019. It is proposed that these fees be 
uplifted by the appropriate rate of inflation using the RPIx figure approved by Cabinet for 
use with similar uplifts, currently 3.4%. 

 
5.2 The case of Hemming v Westminster City Council does not need to be taken into 

account for these registration processes. The Council can only grant registration 
following application and therefore fees do not need to be split into Part A and Part B. 

 
5.3 It is therefore proposed that the existing fee of £167 (per premises) and £94 (per person 

be increased to £173 and £97 respectively, to take effect from 1st April 2019.  
 

6 IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal Implications 
 

6.1 The setting of appropriate fees is a necessary part of the Council’s duty to implement 
the new animal welfare licensing regulations, and part of the annual review of our 
existing skin piercing registration regimes. 
 

Financial and Resource Implications 
 

6.2 The regulations and associated guidance permit the Council to recover the costs of the 
provision of these regimes. The fees set take account of this. The new animal welfare 
licensing regime consolidates existing legislation and practice. This, together with skin 
piercing registration will be delivered within existing resources.     

  
 

7 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 Members are recommended to approve the revised fees as set out in this report, with 
the fees in respect of animal welfare licensing taking effect as of 1st October 2018, and 
the fees for skin piercing registration taking effect from 1st April 2019. 

 
 

 
 
 
QAMER YASIN 
HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HOUSING SERVICES 
 

Contact: Colin Alborough, Food and Health & Safety Manager (01252 398169) 

Page 101



 4 

 
 
 

Appendix 1 – Comparison of current with proposed licence fees (RENEWAL and NEW) 
 

LICENCE RENEWAL FEES 

A B 
   

PROPOSED Renewal 
Application  Fee 

PROPOSED 
Enforcement Fee 

PROPOSED                  
Total Renewal 

Application Fee (A + B)  

CURRENT           
Renewal 

Application Fee 
% Change 

Home boarding of dogs or dog day care1 £101 £59 £160 £143 12% 

Breeding dogs1 £125 £72 £197 £171 15% 

Boarding for cats or dogs (in a cattery/kennel)1 £101 £71 £172 £143 20% 

Hiring out horses2 £139 £79 £218 N/A3 N/A 

Pet Shops1 £125 £72 £197 £171 15% 

Keeping or training animals for exhibition 1,4 £101 £59 £160 N/A5 N/A 

      

NEW LICENCE FEES  

A B 
   

PROPOSED                  
New Licence 

Application Fee 

PROPOSED 
Enforcement Fee 

PROPOSED                
Total New Application 

Fee (A + B) 

CURRENT                      
New 

Application Fee 
% Change 

Home boarding of dogs or dog day care1 £212 £59 £271 £242 12% 

Breeding dogs1 £240 £72 £312 £271 15% 

Boarding for cats or dogs (in a cattery/kennel)1 £219 £71 £290 £242 20% 

Hiring out horses2 £240 £79 £319 £285 12% 

Pet Shops1 £240 £72 £312 £271 15% 

Keeping or training animals for exhibition 1,4 £212 £59 £271 N/A5 N/A 

 
     

Each Additional Licensable Activity £50 1 Plus additional vet fee where applicable 
 

Application for re-rating £75 2 Plus additional fee for a listed, specialist vet on each inspection 

Transfer /Variation £50 3 No existing renewal fee 
  

Additional Copy of Licence £30 4 Three year licence 
  

  5 Previously enforced by HCC   

 

P
age 102


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Consultation on Proposed Revision to the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy

	4 Fees and Charges (Animal Welfare Licensing and Skin Piercing Registration)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 24th September, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr M.D. Smith

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jacqui Vosper, Cllr 
M.S. Choudhary and Cllr B. Jones.

17. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th July 2018 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

18. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Ms. Justine Thorpe of Ernst & Young who 
presented the external auditor's annual audit letter for the year ended 31st March 
2018.  The purpose of the annual audit letter was to communicate to Members and 
external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from 
the work of the external auditor which it was felt should be brought to the attention of 
the Council.  It was noted that the annual audit letter had to be published on the 
Council’s website by the end of October, 2018

The Committee was advised that the areas of work covered by Ernst & Young had 
been:

 To provide an opinion on the Council’s financial statements – where the auditor 
had given an unqualified opinion – The auditor was of the opinion that the 
financial statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council as at 31st March, 2018 and of its expenditure and income for the year 
then ended.

 To provide an opinion on the consistency of other information published with the 
financial statements – The auditor had stated that other information published 
with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual Accounts.



- 2 -

 To conclude on the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness – The auditor had concluded that the Council had put in place 
proper arrangements to secure value for money in the use of its resources.

The annual audit letter also set out key areas of significant risk, which had been 
tested.  These included:

 risk of fraud in revenue and expenditure recognition
 risk of management override
 property, plant and equipment valuation
 pension liability valuation

The auditor’s testing had identified no mis-statements from revenue and expenditure 
recognition, no material weaknesses in controls or evidence of material management 
override and no material mis-statements from inappropriate judgements being 
applied to the property valuation estimates.

Areas of work where reports would be provided by exception included:

 Consistency of the Annual Governance Statement – The auditor was of the 
opinion that the Annual Governance Statement was consistent with the auditor’s 
understanding of the Council.

 Public interest report – The auditor had no matters to report in the public interest.

 Written recommendations to the Council, which should be copied to the 
Secretary of State – The auditor had no matters to report.

 Other actions taken in relation to the auditor’s responsibilities under the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014 – The auditor had no matters to report.

 Reporting to the National Audit Office on review of the Council’s Whole of 
Government Accounts return – The auditor had no matters to report.

The Committee was also advised that the Audit Results Report had been issued on 
30th July, 2018 and a certificate of completion of the audit had been issued on 31st 
July 2018 in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 and the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice.  

Members were informed that, in November 2018, the auditor would also issue a 
report to those charged with governance of the Council summarising the certification 
work undertaken on the 2017/18 housing benefits claim.

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31st March, 2018 be 
noted.



- 3 -

19. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT 
OF LICENSING POLICY

The Committee considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1824 regarding the preparation and publication of a revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  Following various legislative changes and a review, a number of 
changes to the Council’s licensing policy were proposed to ensure that the policy 
was current and up-to-date.  

The Committee was advised that, following consideration by the Cabinet, the revised 
licensing policy had been approved for public consultation.  Given its role and 
responsibilities, the views of the Committee were sought on the revised policy and 
any comments or recommendations would be reported to the Cabinet for 
consideration and determination, as appropriate.  

In considering the proposed changes, the Committee was advised of the legislative 
updates including:

 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011
 The Live Music Act, 2012
 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014
 The Deregulation Act 2015
 The Immigration Act 2016
 The Policing and Crime Act 2017

Under the Licensing Act, a licensing authority had to carry out its functions with a 
view to promoting the following licensing objectives.  These were included in the 
proposed policy, namely:

 the prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance; and
 the protection of children from harm

The proposed policy also outlined the arrangements for the licensing authority to 
make recommendations in respect of the restriction of children to any exhibition of 
film which had not been classified by the British Board of Film Classification. This 
accorded with mandatory condition requirements applicable to the exhibition of films.

The Report then explained a change regarding neighbourhood notifications.  It was 
proposed that the current policy of issuing neighbourhood notifications of 
applications should be withdrawn.  This had been recommended on the basis that 
the Act placed the onus of advertising applications on the applicant.  

The Committee noted that one of the key features of the 2010 policy review had 
been the implementation of a special policy concerning the cumulative impact of 
licensed premises.  At the time, the policy had been implemented to restrict the grant 
and/or variation of premises licences in a defined area of Aldershot town centre and 
had been based on the request of, and evidence of cumulative impact provided by, 



- 4 -

Hampshire Constabulary.  This special policy had been subject to annual review 
and, whilst invoked on a handful occasions, had lapsed after twelve months due to 
lack of continuing justification and evidence of an ongoing problem.  

The Committee was advised that the Council had to consult a number of statutory 
stakeholders and individuals who might be affected by any changes (eg the licensed 
trade and residents in the area).  It was proposed to run the consultation period until 
19th October 2018.   The Statement of Licensing Policy would be submitted to the 
Full Council for approval following consideration by the Cabinet.  

Whilst subject to some discussion, Members made no substantive comments or 
suggested amendments on the contents of the proposed policy document.

RESOLVED:  That the draft Statement of Licensing Policy contained in the Head of 
Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1825 be endorsed. 

20. FEES AND CHARGES (ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING AND SKIN PIERCING 
REGISTRATION)

The Committee considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1825 which sought approval for revised fees for animal welfare licensing 
and skin piercing registration provided by the Environmental Health Service.  

The Committee was advised that The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 would come into force on 1st 
October 2018 and would consolidate animal licensing regimes into one piece of law.  
It was noted that, under the new regulations, a new licensing regime had to be put in 
place to control the licensable activities of:

 selling animals as pets (pet shops)
 boarding for cats or dogs (home, kennels, catteries, day care)
 hiring out horses
 breeding dogs
 keeping or training animals for exhibition

The new regulations replaced the licensing regimes under the Pet Animals Act 1951, 
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963, Riding Establishments Acts 1964 and 
1970, Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 and the Breeding and Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 
1999 and the Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925.  It was noted that current 
licences issued under the previous legislation would continue to be valid until they 
expired.  Licences would then need to be applied for under the new regime.  The 
Report set out the proposed revised fee structure and the method of fee construction 
together with the new processes to be followed.

Members were also advised that the fees for skin piercing had last been uplifted on 
1st April 2018 and that these should be uplifted again in line with inflation.  The 
Committee was informed that the proposed fees in respect of skin piercing 
registration (acupuncture, tattooing, ear piercing and electrolysis) would be 
increased from £167 (per premises) to £173 and from £94 (per person) to £97, to 
take effect from 1st April 2019.



- 5 -

RESOLVED:  The Committee approved the revised fees set out in the Head of 
Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1825, with fees in respect of 
animal welfare licensing taking effect from 1st October 2018 and the fees for skin 
piercing registration taking effect from 1st April 2019. 

21. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE

The Chairman advised the Committee of an urgent executive decision which had 
been taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and 
Executive Director in August 2018 to appoint an Interim Executive Head of Finance 
and Section 151 Officer following the resignation of the previous post holder.  The 
urgency related to the need for a statutory Section 151 Officer and the requirement 
to deal with the process for the following year’s budget.  Following interview, the 
Chief Executive, Portfolio Holder and Executive Director had appointed Mr. Peter 
Timmins to the role, pending recruitment in due course when the Committee would 
make an appointment.   Members noted that the interim appointment was for 6-12 
months.  Prior to the appointment, the Chief Executive had informed the Leader of 
the Council, the Leader of the Labour Group and the Chairman of action to be taken.  
The Cabinet and all Members of the Council had also been informed of the 
appointment.    

RESOLVED:  That the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, in respect of the 
appointment of an Interim Executive Head of Finance, be endorsed.

The meeting closed at 8.04 pm.

 
CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN)

------------


